

No. 25-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

NATHANIEL J. BUCKLEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Easha Anand  
Brian H. Fletcher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Michael Kuzma  
*Counsel of Record*  
1893 Clinton Street  
Buffalo, NY 14206  
(716) 822-7645  
michaelkuzmaesq@  
gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1  
OPINIONS BELOW .....1  
JURISDICTION.....1  
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1  
INTRODUCTION .....1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3  
    A. Legal background.....3  
    B. Factual and procedural background .....4  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....7  
I. There is an intractable and acknowledged  
split on the question presented.....7  
    A. Five circuits adopt the per se rule.....7  
    B. Three circuits reject the per se rule .....10  
II. This case presents a frequently recurring  
issue of national importance .....12  
III. The decision below is incorrect .....14  
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for  
resolving the question presented .....18  
CONCLUSION.....20

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Summary Order of the U.S. Court  
of Appeals for the Second Circuit, October  
14, 2025 .....1a

Appendix B, Decision and Order of the U.S.  
District Court, Western District of New  
York, November 5, 2024 .....9a

Appendix C, Decision and Order of the U.S.  
District Court, Western District of New  
York, November 18, 2021 .....19a

Appendix D, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552: Public  
information; agency rules, opinions,  
orders, records, and proceedings (Freedom  
of Information Act) .....71a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdelfattah v. DHS</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11, 20
<i>ACLU of Mich. v. FBI</i> , 734 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. FBI</i> , 881 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 11, 20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Brick v. DOJ</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10, 11, 20
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021) .....	15
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Dep't of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Curran v. DOJ</i> , 813 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8, 16
<i>Davin v. DOJ</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	3, 13, 16, 17
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	3

<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	15
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 15 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Guillen v. DHS</i> , 2021 WL 4482985 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2021).....	9
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 18
<i>Irons v. Bell</i> , 596 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1979).....	7, 8, 10, 16, 17
<i>Jefferson v. DOJ</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) .....	4, 14
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Jordan v. DOJ</i> , 668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 9
<i>Kolbusz v. FBI</i> , 2021 WL 1845352 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2021) .....	19
<i>Kuehnert v. FBI</i> , 620 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>Kuntz v. DOJ</i> , 2020 WL 6324343 (D.N.D. Aug. 14, 2020) .....	9
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	3, 14
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	3, 13

<i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Quiñon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10, 20
<i>Rosenfeld v. DOJ</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Rugiero v. DOJ</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	19
<i>Shaw v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	2, 10, 15
<i>Vymetalik v. FBI</i> , 785 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	15

## Statutes

### Title 5 U.S.C.

§ 552 .....	1
§ 552(a)(1)(D) .....	16
§ 552(a)(2)(B).....	16
§ 552(a)(2)(E).....	16
§ 552(a)(3)(B).....	16
§ 552(a)(4)(E)(ii)(II).....	16
§ 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) .....	16
§ 552(a)(6)(C)(i) .....	16

§ 552(a)(6)(C)(iii).....16  
§ 552(a)(6)(E)(i)(II).....16  
§ 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....16  
§ 552(b)(6).....7  
§ 552(b)(7).....2, 3, 14  
§ 552(b)(7)(D) .....16, 17  
§ 552(c)(2) .....15  
§ 552(c)(3) .....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(A).....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(D).....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(E).....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(F) .....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(G).....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(I) .....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(J) .....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(K).....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(N) .....16  
§ 552(e)(1)(O).....16  
§ 552(f)(2)(A) .....16  
§ 552(g)(2).....16  
§ 552(j)(3) .....16  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 98-221 (1983) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Chicago Manual of Style (15th ed., 2003).....	14
Eddington, Patrick G., <i>Does the FBI Spy on FOIA Requesters?</i> , CATO Institute (Mar. 18, 2021).....	13
Gibbons, Chip, <i>Still Spying on Dissent: The Enduring Problem of FBI First Amendment Abuse</i> , <i>Defending Rights and Dissent</i> (2019).....	13
Johnston, Aidan, <i>ATF's Illegal Gun Owner Registry</i> , <i>Gun Owners of America</i> (May 2022).....	13
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (Jess Stein & Laurence Urdang eds., 1973) .....	14
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>2024 Annual FOIA Report Summary</i> (Apr. 28, 2025).....	12
U.S. Senate Committee on Homeland Security & Governmental Affairs, <i>Chairman Paul Seeks Information from ATF on Secret Firearm Surveillance Program</i> (Apr. 10, 2025).....	13
